

IN THE COURT OF SESSIONS JUDGE, G O N D I A.

Sessions Trial No.56/2017,
State -Vrs- Rewaram + 2,

ORDER BELOW EXH. 16.

(Passed on this 9th day of November, 2017)

1. Heard both sides. Considered submissions.
2. Offence of murder punishable under Section 302 of the Indian Penal Code is serious in nature. As per material on record, this applicant and others in prosecution of their criminal conspiracy committed murder. Regarding that murder the motive is also shown that due to theft of some wood the deceased was to take some action against them. So, they were angry and due to that reason they have finished the victim.
3. Admittedly, there is no direct evidence. One co-accused is granted bail by Hon'ble High Court. Regarding this applicant Ravindra Uike here is some material indicating his direct involvement in this serious offence of murder. When he was apprehended, in presence of panchas he made disclosure explaining the incident. In his disclosure statement, it is particularly brought on record that along with another accused he assaulted the victim. He had given two sticks blows in head of victim. Then they took victim aside. Articles which were found with the victim also had been taken away by them. There was a pocket. In that pocket money was found. Out of that amount, Rs.5,000/- which were with this applicant/accused. He has

shown ready and willingness to produce the same. Thereafter, in presence of panchas, this amount came to be produced by applicant/accused from his house. That amount was hidden under his cot. It was amount Rs.5,000/-. So, disclosure statement is supported by this recovery which indicates involvement of this applicant in this crime.

4. Now investigation is completed. But offence is serious in nature. Forest Guard was murdered as he may take action against this applicant and others. Considering such nature of offence and allegations made against this applicant, I am of the view that though now investigation is completed this applicant cannot be released on bail. Hence order-

ORDER.

Application Exh.16 filed by accused Ravindra S/o Dhanraj Uike praying for bail in this matter, is hereby rejected.

Gondia.
Dated: 09.11.2017.

(Kamalakar A. Kothekar)
Sessions Judge, GONDIA.